

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

SETI JOHNSON and MARIE
BONHOMME-DICKS, on behalf of
themselves and those similarly situated,
and SHAREE SMOOT and NICHELLE
YARBOROUGH, on behalf of
themselves and those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TORRE JESSUP, in his official capacity
as Commissioner of the North Carolina
Division of Motor Vehicles,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:18-cv-00467

(CLASS ACTION)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' SECOND MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE MATTER..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

 A. The DMV Indefinitely Revokes Drivers’ Licenses for Failure to Pay Fines and Costs Pursuant to Section 20-24.1..... 3

 B. The DMV Sends Deficient, Misleading Notices to Drivers to Induce Payment..... 3

 C. The Revocation of Drivers’ Licenses Pushes Individuals Further into Poverty..... 5

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 9

 A. Whether the license revocation process for failure to pay, enforced by the DMV pursuant to N.C.G.S. § 20-24.1, violates the Fourteenth Amendment, including whether the notice used by the DMV is constitutionally deficient..... 9

 B. Whether Plaintiffs are entitled to preliminary injunctive relief..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Claims..... 10

 1. Defendant’s automatic revocation of driver’s licenses without a prior determination of ability to pay violates the Fourteenth Amendment..... 11

 i. Section 20-24.1 deeply impairs Plaintiffs’ substantial property interest in their driver’s licenses..... 13

 ii. The private interest is substantially affected..... 14

 iii. The legislative means of Section 20-24.1 and its purpose are not rationally related..... 14

 iv. Alternative means exist to effectuate the State’s legislative purpose..... 15

 2. Defendant violates procedural due process by automatically revoking driver’s licenses for nonpayment without any meaningful pre-deprivation opportunity to be heard..... 15

 i. The private interest affected by the deprivation is substantial..... 16

 ii. The risk of erroneous deprivation under section 20-24.1 is substantial absent additional procedural safeguards..... 16

 iii. The State’s interests do not justify dispensing with a pre-deprivation hearing..... 18

3. The DMV violates procedural due process by revoking licenses for non-payment without adequate notice of legal rights under Section 20-24.1.....	20
B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Immediate, Irreparable Injury Without a Preliminary Injunction.....	22
C. The Threatened Injury To Plaintiffs Outweighs Any Potential Harm Injunctive Relief Might Cause To Defendant, and An Injunction Serves The Public Interest.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Johnson</i> , 742 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	13, 16, 17, 23
<i>Butland v. Bowen</i> , 673 F. Supp. 638 (D. Mass. 1987)	21
<i>Cento Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	13
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	16
<i>Dealy v. Heckler</i> , 616 F. Supp. 880 (W.D. Mo. 1984).....	21
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977)	16, 17, 19
<i>Fowler v. Johnson</i> No. CV 17-11441, 2017 WL 6379676 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 14, 2017).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	15, 16, 18
<i>Giovanni Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002).....	23, 24
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	13, 16, 21
<i>Hicks ex. rel. Feiock v. Feiock</i> , 485 U.S. 624 (1988).....	18
<i>Jones v. Penny</i> , 387 F. Supp. 383 (M.D.N.C. 1974)	17
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	12
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)	13, 16, 17, 19, 22

<i>Mallette v. Arlington Cty. Employees’ Supp. Retirement Sys. II</i> 91 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 1996)	15, 21
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	16, 20
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971).....	11, 12
<i>McCubrey v. Boise Cascade Home & Land Corp.</i> , 71 F.R.D. 62 (N.D. Cal. 1976).....	21
<i>McNeil v. Dir., Patuxent Inst.</i> , 407 U.S. 245 (1972).....	18
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	16, 20
<i>Messmer v. Harrison</i> No. 5:15-CV-97, 2015 WL 1885082 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 24, 2015)	22, 23
<i>Miller v. Anckaitis</i> , 436 F.2d 115 (3rd Cir. 1970)	13
<i>Miller v. Smith</i> , 115 F.3d 1136, 1141 (4th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	20
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 184 F. Supp. 3d 54	21, 22
<i>Noah v. McDonald</i> , 28 Vet. App. 120 (2016)	21
<i>Padberg v. McGrath-McKechnie</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 177 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	22
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Plumer v. Maryland</i> , 915 F.2d 927 (4th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Reynolds v. Guiliani</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	23
<i>Richmond Tenants Org., Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 956 F.2d 1300 (4th Cir. 1992)	19, 20
<i>Robinson v. Purkey</i> No. 3:17-CV-1263, 2017 WL 4418134 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 5, 2017)10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 19, 22	
<i>Ross v. Meese</i> , 818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987)	22

<i>Schroeder v. City of New York</i> , 371 U.S. 208 (1962).....	20
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 924 F.2d 56 (4th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Smith v. Walsh</i> , 238 S.E.2d 157 (N.C. App. 1977)	11
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> No. 3:16-cv-44, 2017 WL 963234 (W.D. Va. Mar. 13, 2017)	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395	15
<i>Thomas v. Haslam</i> , No. 3:17-CV-5, 2018 WL 3301648 (M.D. Tenn. July 2, 2018)..	10, 11
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	18, 21, 22
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	12

Statutes

N.C.G.S. § 20-24.1	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23
--------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary, <i>Civil Contempt</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	18
